

No. 19-6062

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PRISCILLA DAYDEE VALDEZ
Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent.

***ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT***

**REPLY TO UNITED STATES OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

*M. EDITH CUNNINGHAM
Assistant Federal Public Defender
407 W. Congress, Suite 501
Tucson, AZ 85701
Telephone: (520) 879-7500
Facsimile: (520) 879-7600
edie_cunningham@fd.org

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
I. Rules of statutory construction support interpretation of the statutory scheme to preclude forfeiture of substitute property in lieu of ammunition that was not the defendant’s property	2
A. The Ninth Circuit’s contrary interpretation conflicts with the statutory text	2
B. Confiscating substitute assets when the property subject to forfeiture was not the defendant’s property is inconsistent with the relevant legislative history, the background principles of forfeiture, and the overarching statutory scheme	4
C. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation raises constitutional concerns	6
II. Contrary to the government’s claim, the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation contravenes this Court’s reasoning in <i>Honeycutt</i> and conflicts with other circuits	7
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the questions presented	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	7
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	6-9
<i>Peithman v. United States</i> 140 S. Ct. 340 (2019)	11
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	2
<i>United States v. Alamoudi</i> , 452 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2006)	8-9
<i>United States v. Bermudez</i> , 413 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005)	3-5
<i>United States v. Cereceres</i> , 771 F. App'x 803 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Gjeli</i> , 867 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Hendrickson</i> , 22 F.3d 170 (7th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 915 F.3d 675 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 911 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>United States v. Vampire Nation</i> , 451 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2006)	8-10
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)	1, 2, 8
18 U.S.C. § 981	1, 9-11
18 U.S.C. § 982	3-5

18 U.S.C. § 1963	4
21 U.S.C. § 853(a)	passim
21 U.S.C. § 853(p)	passim
21 U.S.C. § 881	6
28 U.S.C. § 2461	passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment	7
Eighth Amendment	6, 7

OTHER

H.R. REP. NO. 105-358 (1997)	6
S. REP. NO. 98-225 (1983)	5
